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Results Watch March Quarter, FY10 Results Update

Financial Highlights
Particulars

Net Sales

Raw Material Consumed
Purchase of Traded Goods
Employee Expenses
Other Expenses

TOTAL EXPENDITURE
EBIDTA

EBIDTA Margin
Depreciation

EBIT

EBIT Margin

Interest

Other Income

Forex Losses

Tax

Extraordinary Items
Reported Profit After Tax
PAT Margin

EPS (Unit Curr.)

Segment Results

Q4 FY10

4639.6
3743.1
4.8
131.1
432.8
4311.8
327.8
7.1%
82.7
245.1
5.3%
394
49.1
239.4
69.4
0.0
-54.0
-1.2%

Q4 FY09
3270.5
2451.0

6.2
136.0
359.8

2953.0
317.5
9.7%
154.1
163.4
5.0%
56.2
420.6
437.7
62.8
0.0
27.3
0.8%
0.2

% Change
41.9%
52.7%
-22.6%
-3.6%
20.3%
46.0%

3.2%
-46.3%
50.0%
-29.9%
-88.3%
45.3%
0.0%
-297.8%

FY10
16187.1
12192.2

18.8
592.2
1432.0
14235.2
1951.9
12.1%
372.3
1579.6

9.8%

169.0

241.2

760.2

315.4

491.3

1067.5

6.6%

3.8

FY09
13415.1
10565.5

8.2
533.2
1327.7
12434.6

980.5

7.3%

387.6

592.9

44%

253.0

238.3

879.0

54.1

832.6

477.7

3.6%

Rs mn
% Change
20.7%
15.4%
129.3%
11.1%
7.9%
14.5%
99.1%
-3.9%
166.4%
-33.2%
1.2%
-13.5%
-41.0%
123.5%

Segmental Revenues Q4FY10 Q4FY09 % Change FY10 FY09 % Change
Electrical Cables 2629.9 2140.7 22.9% 9824.4 7847.6 25.2%
Communication Cables 859.7 601.4 42.9% 2590.2 2531.9 2.3%
Copper Rods 2667.5 1343.5 98.5% 9783.6 7125.8 37.3%
Others 746.1 110.7 574.0% 2186.2 368.4 493.4%
Net Revenue from Operations 6903.2 4196.3 64.5% 24384.4 17873.7 36.4%
Segmental Profits Q4FY10 Q4FY09 % Change FY10 FY09/ % Change
Profit/Loss Before Interest and Tax 413.7 538.7 -23.2% 2012.9 1327.0 51.7%
Electrical Cables 245.7 243.2 1.0% 1564.2 879.0 78.0%
Communication Cables 134.9 299.0 -54.9% 434.8 440.6 -1.3%
Copper Rods 24.8 13.7 81.0% 16.7 10.5 58.7%
Others 8.3 -17.2 148.3% -2.8 -3.1 10.6%
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e FCL has seen a revenue growth of 41.9% from Rs. 3,270.5 mn in Q4 FY09 to Rs 4,639.6 mn in Q4 FY10.
Revenues from electrical cables, communication cables and copper rods have increased significantly by

22.9%, 42.9% and 98.5% respectively.

e EBIDTA of the company remained more or less muted to Rs. 327.8 mn during the quarter. The EBIDTA
Margins decreased to 7.1% in the current quarter as compared to 9.7% in the corresponding quarter last
year, due to significant increase in the raw materials cost. Raw materials to sales ratio have increased to
80.7% from 74.9% in the corresponding period last year. Other expenses have also increased by 20.3%
during the quarter.

EBIDTA Margin improved to 12.1% for FY10 vis-a-vis 7.3% in FY09.
e EBIT margin improved marginally by 30 bps to 5.3% due to significant decline in depreciation.

e The company has reported a net loss of Rs 54 mn during the quarter vis-a-vis profit of Rs 27.3 mn.
Forex losses declined by 45.3%.

e Exceptional items include losses on account of foreign exchange derivatives transactions.

About the Company

Finolex Cables Ltd (FCL), the flagship company of the Finolex Group was established in 1956 in Pune. The
company started its operation with the manufacture of PVC insulated electrical cables for the automobile
industry. Since then, the Company has constantly endeavored to augment its product range to include,
PVC insulated electrical wires and Flame Retardant Low Smoke electrical wires, PVC insulated single
core and multi-core industrial flexible cables, PVC insulated winding wires and 3 core flat cables, power
and control cables, polythene insulated jelly filled telephone cables, Auto & Battery cables, Co-axial and
CATV cables, LAN Cables, Switchboard cables, Fibre Optic cables and others.

FCL has four manufacturing locations in Western India, two in the state of Maharashtra, at Pune and Urse
and two in the State of Goa, at Verna and Usgaon respectively. The fifth one is coming up at Roorkee in
the Uttarakhand state in Northern India.
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The above analysis and data are based on last available prices and not official closing rates. SKP Research is also available on Bloomberg, Thomson First Call & Investext Myiris, Moneycontrol, Ticker Plant and ISI Securities

DISCLAIMER: This document has been issued by SKP Securities Ltd (SKP), a stock broker registered with and regulated by Securities & Exchange Board of India, for the information of its clients/potential clients and business associates/affiliates only and is
for private circulation only, disseminated and available clectronically and in printed form. Additional information on recommended securities may be made available on request. This document is supplied to you solely for your information and no matter
contained herein may be reproduced, reprinted, sold, copied in whole or in part, redistributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any other person for any purpose, in India or into any other country without prior written consent of SKP. The distribution of this
document in other jurisdictions may be strictly restricted and/ or prohibited by law, and persons into whose possession this document comes should inform themselves about such restriction and/ or prohibition, and observe any such restrictions and/ or prohibition.
If you are dissatisfied with the contents of this complimentary document or with the terms of this Disclaimer, your sole and exclusive remedy is to stop using the document and SKP shall not be responsible and/ or liable in any manner. Neither this document nor
the information or any opinion expressed therein should be construed as an investment advice or offer to anybody to acquire, subscribe, purchase, sell, dispose of, retain any securities or derivatives related to such securities or an offer to sell or the solicitation of
an offer to purchase or subscribe for any investment or as an official of any i . Any fon or view or opinion expressed on investments in this document is not intended to constitute investment advice and should not be intended
or treated as a substitute for necessary review or validation or any professional advice. The views expressed in this document are those of the analyst which are subject to change and do not represent to be an authority on the subject. SKP may or may not
subscribe to any and/ or all the views expressed herein. It is the endeavor of SKP to ensure that the analyst(s) use current, reliable, comprehensive information and obtain such information from sources, which the analyst(s) believes to be reliable. However, such
information may not have been independently verified by SKP or the analyst(s). The information, opinions and views contained within this document are based upon publicly available information, considered reliable at the time of publication, which are subject
to change from time to time without any prior notice. The Document may be updated anytime without any prior notice to anybody. SKP makes no guarantee, representation or warranty, express or implied; and accepts no responsibility or liability as to the
accuracy or completeness or correctness of the information in this Report. SKP, its Directors, affiliates and employees do not accept any liability whatsoever, direct or indirect, that may arise from the use of the information or recommendations herein. Please note
that past performance is not necessarily a guide to evaluate future performance. SKP or its affiliates, may, from time to time render advisory and other services to companies being referred to in this document and receive compensation for the same. SKP and/or
its affiliates, directors and employees may trade for their own account or may also perform or seek to perform investment banking or underwriting services for or relating to those companies and may also be represented in the supervisory board or on any other
committee of those companies or may sell or buy any securities or make any investment, which may be contrary to or inconsistent with this document. This document should be read and relied upon at the sole discretion and risk of the reader. The value of any
investment made at your discretion based on this document or income there from may be affected by changes in economic, financial and/ or political factors and may go down as well as up and you may not get back the full or the expected amount invested. Some
securities and/ or investments involve substantial risk and are not suitable for all investors. Neither SKP nor its affiliates or their directors, ! agents or ) i shall be ible or liable in any manner, directly or indirectly, for
information, views or opinions expressed in this document or the contents or any errors or discrepancies herein or for any decisions or actions taken in reliance on the document or inability to use or access our service or this document or for any loss or damages
whether direct or indirect, incidental, special or consequential including without limitation loss of revenue or profits or any loss or damage that may arise from or in connection with the use of or reliance on this document or inability to use or access our service or
this document.
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