# May 10, 2010

# **Finolex Cables Ltd.**

## **Results Watch**

Financial Highlights						Rs mn
Particulars	Q4 FY10	Q4 FY09	% Change	FY10	FY09	% Change
Net Sales	4639.6	3270.5	41.9%	16187.1	13415.1	20.7%
Raw Material Consumed	3743.1	2451.0	52.7%	12192.2	10565.5	15.4%
Purchase of Traded Goods	4.8	6.2	-22.6%	18.8	8.2	129.3%
Employee Expenses	131.1	136.0	-3.6%	592.2	533.2	11.1%
Other Expenses	432.8	359.8	20.3%	1432.0	1327.7	7.9%
TOTAL EXPENDITURE	4311.8	2953.0	46.0%	14235.2	12434.6	14.5%
EBIDTA	327.8	317.5	3.2%	1951.9	980.5	99.1%
EBIDTA Margin	7.1%	9.7%		12.1%	7.3%	
Depreciation	82.7	154.1	-46.3%	372.3	387.6	-3.9%
EBIT	245.1	163.4	50.0%	1579.6	592.9	166.4%
EBIT Margin	5.3%	5.0%		9.8%	4.4%	
Interest	39.4	56.2	-29.9%	169.0	253.0	-33.2%
Other Income	49.1	420.6	-88.3%	241.2	238.3	1.2%
Forex Losses	239.4	437.7	45.3%	760.2	879.0	-13.5%
Tax	69.4	62.8	0.0%	315.4	54.1	
Extraordinary Items	0.0	0.0		491.3	832.6	-41.0%
<b>Reported Profit After Tax</b>	-54.0	27.3	-297.8%	1067.5	477.7	123.5%
PAT Margin	-1.2%	0.8%		6.6%	3.6%	
EPS (Unit Curr.)		0.2		3.8		

Segment Results						
Segmental Revenues	Q4 FY10	Q4 FY09	% Change	FY10	FY09	% Change
Electrical Cables	2629.9	2140.7	22.9%	9824.4	7847.6	25.2%
Communication Cables	859.7	601.4	42.9%	2590.2	2531.9	2.3%
Copper Rods	2667.5	1343.5	98.5%	9783.6	7125.8	37.3%
Others	746.1	110.7	574.0%	2186.2	368.4	493.4%
Net Revenue from Operations	6903.2	4196.3	64.5%	24384.4	17873.7	36.4%
Segmental Profits	Q4 FY10	Q4 FY09	% Change	FY10	FY09	% Change
Profit/Loss Before Interest and Tax	413.7	538.7	-23.2%	2012.9	1327.0	51.7%
Electrical Cables	245.7	243.2	1.0%	1564.2	879.0	78.0%
Communication Cables	134.9	299.0	-54.9%	434.8	440.6	-1.3%
Copper Rods	24.8	13.7	81.0%	16.7	10.5	58.7%
Others	8.3	-17.2	148.3%	-2.8	-3.1	10.6%



March Quarter, FY10 Results Update

### **CMP Rs. 52**

#### Analysis

- FCL has seen a revenue growth of 41.9% from Rs. 3,270.5 mn in Q4 FY09 to Rs 4,639.6 mn in Q4 FY10. Revenues from electrical cables, communication cables and copper rods have increased significantly by 22.9%, 42.9% and 98.5% respectively.
- EBIDTA of the company remained more or less muted to Rs. 327.8 mn during the quarter. The EBIDTA Margins decreased to 7.1% in the current quarter as compared to 9.7% in the corresponding quarter last year, due to significant increase in the raw materials cost. Raw materials to sales ratio have increased to 80.7% from 74.9% in the corresponding period last year. Other expenses have also increased by 20.3% during the quarter.

EBIDTA Margin improved to 12.1% for FY10 vis-à-vis 7.3% in FY09.

- EBIT margin improved marginally by 30 bps to 5.3% due to significant decline in depreciation.
- The company has reported a net loss of Rs 54 mn during the quarter vis-à-vis profit of Rs 27.3 mn. Forex losses declined by 45.3%.
- Exceptional items include losses on account of foreign exchange derivatives transactions.

#### About the Company

Finolex Cables Ltd (FCL), the flagship company of the Finolex Group was established in 1956 in Pune. The company started its operation with the manufacture of PVC insulated electrical cables for the automobile industry. Since then, the Company has constantly endeavored to augment its product range to include, PVC insulated electrical wires and Flame Retardant Low Smoke electrical wires, PVC insulated single core and multi-core industrial flexible cables, PVC insulated winding wires and 3 core flat cables, power and control cables, polythene insulated jelly filled telephone cables, Auto & Battery cables, Co-axial and CATV cables, LAN Cables, Switchboard cables, Fibre Optic cables and others.

FCL has four manufacturing locations in Western India, two in the state of Maharashtra, at Pune and Urse and two in the State of Goa, at Verna and Usgaon respectively. The fifth one is coming up at Roorkee in the Uttarakhand state in Northern India.

The above analysis and data are based on last available prices and not official closing rates.	SKP Research is also available on Bloomberg, Thomson First Call & Investext Myiris, Moneycontrol, Ticker Plant and ISI Securities

DISCLAIMER. This document has been issued by SKP Securities Ltd (SKP), a stock broker registered with and regulated by Securities & Exchange Board of Indin, for the information of its clients/potential clients and business associates/affiliates only and is printed form. Additional information on recommended securities may be made available on request. This document is supplied to you solely for your information and no matter contained herein may be reproduced, reprinted, sold, copied in whole or in part, redistributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any other person for any purpose, in India or into any other country without prior written consent of SKP. The distribution of this document in other jurisdictions may be strictly restricted and' or prohibited by law, and persons into whose possession this document comes should inform themselves about such restriction and' or prohibite and y number of the information or any opinion expressed therein should be construed as an investment davice or offer to anyloby to acquire, subscribe, purchase, sell, dispose of, retain any securities or derivatives related to constitue investment of any investment. Any recommendation or view or opinion expressed on investment is not intended to constitue investment of any investment. Any recommendation or view or opinion expressed herein is not intended to constitue investment of any investment. Any recommendation or view or prohensitive related to constitue investment advice or breakers or ubscribe to any and/ or all the views expressed herein. It is the endavor of SKP to ensure that the analys(s) use currence and univer, relatible, comprehensive information and bhars subject. SKP or the analyst(s). The information, opinion any resensentation or warring, expresso or implied, and accels and views contained within this document are based upon publicly available information, considered reliable at the time of publication, which are analyst(s). Every expresses of the information, doino any professional divice to anybody. SKP m this document

## **SKP Securities Ltd**

Contacts	Resea	ırch	Sales		
	Mumbai	Kolkata	Mumbai	Kolkata	
Phone	022 2281 9012	033 4007 7000	022 2281 1015	033 4007 7400	
Fax	022 2283 0932	033 4007 7007	022 2283 0932	033 4007 7007	
E-mail	researchmum@skpmoneywise.com	research@skpmoneywise.com	dealingdesk@skpmoneywise.com		

Member: NSE BSE NSDL CDSL NCDEX\* MCX\* MCX-SX FPSB

\*Group Entities INB/INF: 230707532, BSE INB: 010707538, CDSL IN-DP-CDSL-132-2000, DPID: 021800, NSDL IN-DP-NSDL: 222-2001, DP ID: IN302646, ARN: 0006, NCDEX: 00715, MCX: 31705, MCX-SX: INE 260707532